

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.154 OF 2015
WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO.16606 OF 2024
WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO.10 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1977 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9070 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1518 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.555 OF 2022
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.867 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.2271 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25193 OF 2022
WITH
SUIT NO.498 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2833 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14337 OF 2024

Ahsan @ Mansuir Hasan Khan	...Plaintiff
vs.	
Salim Hasan Khan and Others	...Defendants

Mr. Kashif Khan, POA of the Plaintiff in Suit No. 154 of 2015.
Mr. Atul Aaga a/w. Ms. Poorva Garg, Mr. Simon M. i/b. Mulla and Mulla CBC, for Defendant No. 1.
Mr. Shanay Shah a/w. Ms. Mallika Joshi, Ms. Sailee Dixit i/b. M/s. Solomon & Co., for Defendant No. 3 in Suit No. 154 of 2015 and for the Plaintiff in Suit No. 498 of 2018.
Mr. Hafeezur Rahman (through VC), for Defendant No. 4 in Interim Application (L) No. 14337 of 2024.
Mr. Divyae Patel i/b. D.H.Law Associates, for Respondent No. 5 in Counter Claim.
Mrs. P.P. Sarang, Section Officer, Court Receiver.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : AUGUST 8, 2024

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Shah, the learned counsel for the plaintiff in Suit No. 498 of 2018 seeks further time to comply with the directions in paragraph Nos. 4 of the order dated 29th April, 2024 as the plaintiff has undergone a surgery.
3. Mr. Kashif Khan submits that he is the Power of Attorney holder of the plaintiff in Suit No. 154 of 2015 and the learned advocate who was representing the plaintiff in Suit No. 154 of 2015, has since been discharged. He submits that the plaintiff requires some time to engage a new advocate and comply with the directions contained in paragraph 4 of the aforesaid order.
4. Let the plaintiff in both the suits comply with the directions in paragraph 4 of the aforesaid order within a period of three weeks.
5. Time stipulated in the succeeding paragraphs of the said order stands correspondingly extended.
6. The learned counsel for the applicant in Interim Application (L) No. 14337 of 2024 and defendant No. 4 to the Counter Claim seeks time to file an affidavit in rejoinder to the affidavit in reply.
7. Let the affidavit in rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks.
8. Stand over to 12th September, 2024.

(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)