

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 154 OF 2015

Ahsan @ Mansur Hasan Khan

... Plaintiff

Vs.

Salim Hasan Khan and Ors.

... Defendants

**WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 16606 OF 2024
WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 10 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1977 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 9070 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1518 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 555 OF 2022
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 867 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2271 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25193 OF 2022
WITH
SUIT NO. 498 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2833 OF 2021**

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14337 OF 2024

Mr. Akshay R. Kapadia a/w Farid Khan for the Plaintiff in Suit No.154 of 2015.
Mr. Shanay Shah, Sailee Dixit, Shruti Mehta, i/by Solomon & Company for the Plaintiff in Suit No.498 of 2018 and for Defendant No.3 in Suit No.154 of 2015.
Mr. Atul Daga a/w Mr. Simon Mascarenhas i/by Mulla & Mulla and Craigie Blunt & Caroe for Defendant No.1 in Suit No.154 of 2015 and for Defendant Nos.3 and 4 in Suit No.498 of 2018.
Adv. Hafeezur Rahman for the Applicant in IAL No.14337 of 2024.
Mr. Pawan Hargule, Clerk, Court Receiver is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE , 03RD MARCH 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. Shah, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff in Suit No.498 of 2018 seeks further extension of time to file an Affidavit of Evidence in lieu of Examination in Chief of Plaintiff.

2. This was strongly opposed by Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant Nos.3 and 4 on the ground that time has been granted on two previous occasions.

3. However, the reason for which time has been sought for is that the Plaintiff in Suit No.498 of 2018 is a senior citizen, who is undergoing heart bypass surgery and therefore would not be in a position to appear and thus time has been sought for today. Having noted that adequate time has already been granted, as and by way of last chance, further time is granted. Let an Affidavit of Evidence in lieu of Examination in Chief be filed on or before 17th March 2025.

4. Stand over to 19th March 2025 at 2.30 p.m. for marking of documents. All pending Interim Applications in the present matter be also listed on that date.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)