

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
SUIT NO. 154 OF 2015

Ahsan @ Mansur Hasan Khan

...Plaintiff

Vs.

Salim Hasan Khan & Ors.

...Defendants

WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO. 16606 OF 2024
WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 10 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1977 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 9070 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1518 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 555 OF 2022
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 867 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2271 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25193 OF 2022
WITH
SUIT NO. 498 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2833 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14337 OF 2024

Adv. Subhradeep Baverjee a/w Farid Khan i/by Akshay Kapadia for the Plaintiff in S/154/2015.

Adv. Shanay Shah a/w Mallika Joshi, Sailee Dixit and Shruti Mehta for the Plaintiff in S/498/2018 and for Defendant No.3 in S/154/2015.

Adv. Hafeezur Rahman for the Applicant in IAL/14337/2024.

Adv. N. Thomas i/by DH Law Associates for Defendant No.5.

Adv. Atul Daga a/w Simon Mascarenhas i/by Mulla & Mulla and Craigie Blunt & Caroe for Defendant No.1 in S/154/2015.

Mr. N. C. Pawar, OSD, Court Receiver is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 19TH MARCH, 2025

P.C.:-

1. The matter was placed today for filing of the Affidavit of Evidence of the Plaintiff in Suit No.498 of 2018 and the Defendant in Suit No.154 of 2015.

2. Mr. Shah, Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff in Suit 498 of 2018 today tendered a copy of the Affidavit of Evidence and submitted that the same had been dispatched from England and shall be received shortly. However, on the Court being informed that the parties to the Suit are close family members, it was put to Learned Counsel as to whether their respective clients would be willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation in an attempt to find resolution. Learned Counsel for the parties on instructions from their respective clients submitted that their clients were willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation in an attempt to find resolution. Thus, I appoint Mr.

Rafique Dada, Senior Counsel of this Court to act as a Mediator in respect of the disputes and differences between the parties. Details of Mr. Rafique Dada are as follows:

Name : *Rafique A. Dada*
Address : *Ararat Building, 2nd Floor, 89,
Nagindas Master Road, Fort, Mumbai
400 023*
Contact No. : *22664215/22595097*
Email ID : *rafiquedada@gmail.com*

3. On a copy of this order being uploaded, Learned Counsel shall jointly approach learned mediator Mr. Rafique Dada and fix a schedule for mediation and supply him with all necessary documents that are required. The costs of mediation shall be shared equally by the parties.

4. Stand over to 16th April, 2025.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)